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RTI Reply

1 message

Monoj Kumar Das <monoj.k.das@iggl.co.in>  Wed, Sep 28, 2022 at 4:46 PM
To: "hynniewtrepito2021@gmail.com" <hynniewtrepito2021@gmail.com>

Cc: "Rajib Kr. Bhattacharyya" <rajib.bhattacharyya@iggl.co.in>, M W Kyndiah
<mw.kyndiah@iggl.co.in>

Working President
HITO
Ri-Bhoi District

Enclosed please find here with the RTI reply of Ref. to your RTI No.
RTI-22/2022, dtd. 15/09/2022.

Regards,

M. K. Das
HR Dept.
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Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited

(A JV of IOCL, ONGCL, GAIL, OIL & NRL)

Ref. No.: IGGL/HR/RTI/REPLY/2022

Working President
HITO Ri-BHoi District

IGGL

Date: 27 Sept., 2022

Sub.: Right to Information (RTI) vide Reference No. RTI-22/2022, dtd. 15/09/2022

Sir,

This is with reference to your RTI Ref. No. RTI-22/2022, dtd. 15/09/2022 received on
25/09/2022, the replies to your queries are as follows:

Sl.

No.

Query

Response

1

What is the main objective of
Indradhanush Gas Grid Ltd. For laying
the gas pipeline from our state?

Indradhanush Gas Grid Ltd. has been
entrusted by the Ministry of Petroleum &
Natural Gas (MoP&NG) to develop 1656 Km
long North East Gas Grid (NEGG) pipeline in
line with Hydrocarbon Vision 2030 for North
East India, for leveraging the region’s
Hydrocarbon potential, enhancing access to
clean fuel and up-liftment of Socio-economic
growth of entire North-East including
Meghalava.

Whether the sanctioned scheme is for
the benefit mainly to the people of
Meghalaya or Assam? Please furnish
the Detailed Project Report (DFR) of
this project and whether the scheme
sanctioned by Meghalaya, Assam or
Central Govt.

The project is aimed for socio-economic
benefit of larger sections of the society of all
North-Eastern states including Meghalaya
undertaken under Hydrocarbon Vision 2030,
which can referred to website of IGGL
(www.iggl.co.in). DFR cannot be shared
except with the statutory authorities.

Who will be benefitted from this
project, the people of Meghalaya or
Assam and what are the benefits of
the people?

The project is aimed for socio-economic
benefit of larger sections of the society of all
North-Eastern states.

Furnish a copy of NOC from Syiem
(Traditional Chief), Dorbar Shnong
(Village Committee) and JHADC
(Jayantia Hills District Council) for
implementation of the project work.

IGGL have already applied NOC to all the
concerned Syiem (Traditional Chief), Dorbar
Shnong (Village Committee) and JHADC
Hills  District  Council)
implementation of the project work under

(Jayantia for

their respective jurisdiction.

TSl FHTE:

s & #fore, TEARTS Fg,
2T, HTH T,

T FEr,

T[ETETEY, HUH e ooy

Regd. Office:
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Christian Basti,
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Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited

(A JV of IOCL, ONGCL, GAIL, OIL & NRL)

IGGL

When was the public hearing
conducted for this project in Jayatia
Hills? Furnish the copy of attendee
presented in the hearing and its
outcome. When  and which
newspaper it was published for
conduct of hearing. Please furnish the
copy of the same.

Competent Authority, IGGL, Meghalaya
empowered under Petroleum & Mineral
Pipeline Act (PMP) Act, 1962 has arranged
programme cum hearing of
objections with the effected land owners in

awareness

Jayantia Hills after serving 3 (1) notifications.

The conclusion of the hearing is that the
majority of landowners have no objection
about the upcoming gas pipeline project.

Please furnish the list of the villages
and affected landowners would be
passing by the gas pipeline. What is
the area would be acquired by IGGL,
land rate to be paid per square foot
and other rates for different plants
and products. Whether the land
compensation have been paid or not.

List of notified villages enroot by NEGG
pipeline for RoU acquisition are available in
Gazette of India (www.egazette.nic.in) and

IGGL website (www.iggl.co.in) including the
areas.

Village-wise affected landowners, land rate
and other rates for different plants are
available with the office of, the Competent
Authority.

Hope the attached information clarifies your query.

For and on behalf of Indradhanush Gas Grid Ltd.

"
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Fw: Draft Reply: RTI Query

1 message

Monoj Kumar Das <monoj.k.das@iggl.co.in> Mon, Sep 26, 2022 at 10:17 AM
To: Sabyasachi Boro <sabyasachiboro@gmail.com>

From: M W Kyndiah <mw.kyndiah@iggl.co.in>

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2022 9:40 AM

To: Monoj Kumar Das <monoj.k.das@iggl.co.in>

Cc: Ibashisha Mawlong, CA Meghalaya <ca.meghalaya1056@iggl.co.in>; Revenue & Disaster Management Department
<mgkrevdm@gmail.com>; Rajib Kr. Bhattacharyya <rajib.bhattacharyya@iggl.co.in>; Pankaj Patowary
<pankaj.patowary@iggl.co.in>; Aditya Kumar Sahoo <adityak.sahoo@iggl.co.in>; Ashin Dayal Jamatia
<ashin@iggl.co.in>; Samarth Gupta <samarth.gupta@iggl.co.in>

Subject: RE: Draft Reply: RTI Query

Dear Sir,

With reference to RTI raised by HITO group on 15.09.2022, APIO & ADC (Nongpoh) forwarded the same to the

- Competent Authority (CA) vide letter dated 16.09.2022 and in turn forwarded to IGGL by CA vide its letter dated
23.09.2022 where the draft translated reply is attached herewith along with reference RTI & letters, for your further
needful.

Any additional information required, the undersigned or Mr. A.K Sahoo can be contacted at any moment.

H l a 2/ Regards,

'Q'q. S&Y, %%HI_({/M. W.KYNDIAH

WW (Clﬁ’CﬁTYFTD/ General Manager (Project)

EUEL 19 IS RIS ndradhanush Ges Grid Limitea

7 Eﬁ Iim, ﬂﬂ'l?ﬂ"'l’é w %ﬁ%g/ 7th Floor, Numaligarh Refinery Limited
122A, Gﬁ@ Q\IS, Irs\Jb I?dq"i SESif 122A, G.S. Road, Christian Basti

TAIETET, 3RH.781 005/ Guwahati, Assam-781005

Mob No.: +91-9435475394/986236507

Think Digital Be Digital

Har Ek Kaam Desh Ke Naam

Energizing lives with Clean Fuel . . .
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Translation into English along with draft reply against RTI (Ref/HITO/RTI-22/2022 dated

15/09/2022)

To,

Public Information Officer
Office of the Deputy Commissioner

Subject: Request for information under RT Act 2005

Sir,

With reference to the subject above, we desire the information from your office as given below:

1,

What is the main objective of Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited for laying the gas pipeline
from our state?

Response: Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited has been entrusted by the Ministry of
Petroleum & Natural Gas (MoP&NG, Government of India) to develop 1656 Km long
North East Gas Grid (NEGG) Pipeline, in line with Hydrocarbon Vision 2030 for
Northeast India, for leveraging the region’s Hydrocarbon potential, enhancing access to
clean fuel and upliftment of Socio-economic growth of entire North-East including
Meghalaya.

Whether the sanctioned scheme for the benefit mainly to the people of Meghalaya or
Assam? Please furnish the Detailed Project Report (DPR) of this project and up.d‘jx/\Jvhether
the scheme sanctioned by Meghalaya, Assam or Central Government
]

Response: The project is aimed for socio-economic benefit of larger sections of the society
of all north-eastern states including Meghalaya. The Project is undertaken under
Hydrocarbon Vision 2030, which can be referred to website of IGGL(www.iggl.co.in).
However, the DPR cannot be shared, except with the statutory authorities only. The Project
has been sanctioned by Government of India on 08.01.2020 and authorized by Petroleum
& Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) under Government of India on 17.11.2020.

Who will be benefit from this project, the people of Meghalaya or Assam and what are the
benefits of the people would get?

Response: The Natural Gas will be available for supply to the Domestic households,
Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) for vehicles, Industries (both present and future),
Commercial establishments in all the 8 (eight) states of Northeast including the State of
Meghalaya, which is more clean, eco-friendly and economic fuel, which will definitely
uplift the socio-economic development of the state and benefits the society, as a whole.

Furnish the copy of NOCs from Syiem (Traditional Chief), Dorbar Shnong (Village
Committee) and JHADC (Jaintia Hills District Council) for implementation of the project
works.

Response: IGGL have already applied NOC to all the concerned Syiem (Traditional
Chief), Dorbar Shnong (Village Committee) and JHADC (Jaintia Hills District Council)



for implementation of the project works under their respective jurisdiction which is already
in advance stage of obtaining NOC for the same.

5. When was the public hearing conducted for this project in Jaintia Hills? Furnish the copy
of attendee presented in the hearing and its outcome? When and which newspaper was
published for the conduct of hearing, please furnish the copy of the same.

Response: The Competent Authority (IGGL-Meghalaya), empowered under Petroleum &
Mineral Pipeline (PMP) Act 1962 & it amendments, has arranged awareness programme
cum hearing of objections with the affected landowners on 17.01.2022, 18.01.2022,
28.01.2022, 29.01.2022 in Jaintia Hills, after serving of 3(1) notifications to the affected
landowners as per the referred Act, in the presence of the representatives of District
Administration and Headman of the concerned village.

Attendance sheet of the attendees, presented in the hearing, are available with the office of
the Competent Authority (IGGL-Meghalaya). The outcome of the meeting is that land
owners were agreed and cooperating for successful implementation of the Project and
sustainability environmental development.

Publication in Newspaper for hearing of objection of the affected landowners does not
arise, as per provisions of section 5 of PMP Act.

6. Please furnish the list of the villages and affected landowners would be passing by the gas
pipeline? What is the area would be acquired by IGGL, land rate to be paid per square foot
and other rates for different plants and products. Whether the land compensation have been

paid or not?
]

Response: List of notified villages, enroute by NEGG pipeline, for RoU (Right of User)
acquisition are available in Gazette of India (www.egazette.nic.in) and IGGL
(www.iggl.co.in) including the areas. Village-wise affected landowners, land rates and
other rates for different plants and products are available with the office of the Competent
Authority (IGGL-Meghalaya).

Thank you

Sd/- Bah Abbor Nongrum
Working President
HITO Ri-BHoi District






